the cost and risk of defendant was illegal and void? 

(5) Whether plaintiffs made payment to the ad-hoc contractors for 

completing the works of tender? If so, what quantum of money was paid 

by the plaintiff? 

(6) Whether plaintiffs sustained any loss at the tune of Rs.1,77,59,585/- 

(one crore seventy seven lakhs fifty nine thousand and five hundred and 

eighty five) for breach of obligation of defendant to bear the risk and 

cost of work? 

(7) Whether there is any cause of action in this suit? 

(8) Whether the plaintiffs are entitled to get the recovery of 

Rs.1,77,59,585/- along with interest @ 12% of p.a from defendant